



**ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO  
 REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS  
 WATER QUALITY LAB PUMP STATION UPGRADE  
 PRE-FABRICATED PUMP CONTROL BUILDING PROJECT NO. 6942**

ISSUED: October 8, 2019

Clean Water Services' (CWS) Request for Proposals for Water Quality Lab Pump Station Upgrade – Pre-Fabricated Pump Control Building Project No. 6942 dated September 25, 2019 (RFQ) is hereby amended as follows:

Item No.	Amendment	Description of Change
1.	<b>Responses to Contractor's Questions and/or Clarifying Information</b>	<p><b>1. Question:</b> Can any information on the pump be provided?</p> <p><b>Answer:</b> The pump manufacturer specification will likely be Flygt Model NP3085 SH3 Adaptive 256 with 116 mm impeller or equal.</p> <p><b>2. Question:</b> Is it confirmed that the pumps will be Flygt?</p> <p><b>Answer:</b> The pump manufacturer cannot be confirmed.</p> <p><b>3. Question:</b> Can information be provided regarding the pump cable?</p> <p><b>Answer:</b> We will not have information on the pump cable until a pump is selected.</p> <p><b>4. Question:</b> Section 10202-2, 1.04, B - Factory Witness Testing – travel costs. Are travel costs for the Owner and Engineer part of the bid?</p> <p><b>Answer:</b> No, Owner and Engineer travel costs are not part of the bid.</p> <p><b>5. Question:</b> Section 10202-2, 1.05, A – Warranty. Please further define Substantial Completion for this Project.</p> <p><b>Answer:</b> Substantial Completion for this project is start-up and beneficial use of the provided goods and services.</p> <p><b>6. Question:</b> Section 10202-3, D, 2 - Air Gap Enclosure. Can additional information, such as manufacturer and model number, be provided?</p>

Item No.	Amendment	Description of Change
		<p><b>Answer:</b> No further information will be provided during the bidding process.</p> <p><b>7. Question:</b> Can 24V control equipment be used instead of the specified 120V equipment?</p> <p><b>Answer:</b> No changes will be made to the equipment voltage during the bidding process.</p> <p><b>8. Question:</b> Section 10202, 2.01, F, 7 – Network Switch. Can additional information be provided on the switch?</p> <p><b>Answer:</b> The additional information that can be provided is the depth of the network switch is 8-inches.</p> <p><b>9. Question:</b> Should the proposal price include one-year of annual service for the Missions System?</p> <p><b>Answer:</b> Yes.</p>
2.	<b>Changes to Specifications</b>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. REMOVE – Section 10202, 2.01, E, 2, e, II.</li> <li>2. ADD – Section 10202, 2.01, E, 2, e, II as follows. <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>a. Warranties: Manufacturer’s standard form of fiber cement panels and trim for factory-applied finishes.</li> </ol> </li> <li>3. REMOVE – Section 10202, 2.01, E, 2, e, III.</li> <li>4. ADD – Section 10202, 2.01, E, 2, e, III as follows: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>a. Materials: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>i. Fiber Cement Panel Siding <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Manufacturers: Nichiha Vintagewood, Allura No Groove Panel, Cemboard Cempanel, or equal.</li> <li>2. Appearance – Wood, Cedar <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>a. Seller shall ship a piece of the material to the Owner as a submittal. Material shall match existing onsite buildings.</li> </ol> </li> </ol> </li> <li>ii. Exterior Standing and Running Trim <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Type: Fiber Cement Panel</li> <li>2. Manufacturer: Manufacturer shall be the same as the Fiber Cement Panel Siding Manufacturer.</li> </ol> </li> <li>iii. Fasteners: Refer to manufacturer’s instructions.</li> <li>iv. Example Pictures: Products shall match pictures.</li> </ol> </li> </ol> </li> </ol>
3.	<b>Changes to Drawings</b>	DRAWING E-3 – The Mini-Power Center will be CHANGED to a 5kVA Step-Down Transformer. <b>This Drawing will be sent out as part of the next Addendum</b>

Except as modified in this Addendum, the RFQ will remain in effect as originally written.

Addendum No. 1 consists of two pages.